

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

REV. DWIGHT COKELY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WENDY HONESTY-BEY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: TDC 25-3363

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION CONSOLIDATING THE HEARING WITH THE TRIAL
ON THE MERITS AND TO STAY THE CANDIDATE QUALIFYING DEADLINE**

Bradley E. Heard
(D. Md. Bar No. 31835)
Nicholas Taichi Steiner
(D. Md. Bar No. 19670)
Jack M. Genberg*
Carlos M. Andino**
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
1101 17th Street NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20036
(301) 233-5747 (Direct)
bradley.heard@splcenter.org
nick.steiner@splcenter.org
jack.genberg@splcenter.org

Ward B. Coe
(D. Md. Bar No. 00282)
Mark S. Saudek
(D. Md. Bar No. 23963)
GALLAGHER LLP
218 N Charles Street, Suite 400
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 347-1365
msaudek@gallagherllp.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

* Admitted Pro Hac Vice

**D.Md. Admission Forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Factual Background 1

 A. 2011 Adopted Plan..... 3

 B. 2021 Adopted Prince George’s County Council Map 3

 C. Possible Alternatives 6

 D. I-495 Divides the Interests of the Prince George’s County Community 7

 1. The County is Divided by Socio-Economic Factors..... 7

 2. Unique Community Interests Are Ignored..... 8

II. Legal Standard 10

III. Argument 11

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. 11

 1. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed in their claims that the redistricting map violates the County Charter..... 11

 2. The districts produced by the 2021 plan are not “equal” in population as required by the County Charter..... 12

 3. The districts produced by the 2021 plan are not “compact” as required by the County Charter..... 14

 B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed in their claim that being drawn into an overpopulated County Council district violates their rights to equal protection under the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. 15

 1. The Commission’s motivation to produce a “least change” map constituted a predominant reliance on an illegitimate reapportionment factor in violation of the Equal Protection Clause. 15

 i. The Commission failed to make a good faith effort to achieve as near population equality as practicable when considering traditional redistricting factors..... 17

 ii. “Least change” was an arbitrary or illegitimate pretext for appeasing the Counsel. 21

 2. An injunction is necessary to prevent immediate and irreparable harm. 26

 3. Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor. 27

 4. This case warrants a consolidated merits trial because it presents purely legal and record-based issues suitable for final resolution. 28

5. Moving the February 26, 2026 Candidate Qualifying Deadline..... 29

IV. Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abraham Zion Corp. v. Lebow,
761 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 29

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger,
700 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (N.D. Ga. 2023) 14

Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks,
121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 27

Avery v. Midland Cty.,
390 U.S. 474 (1968))..... 26

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 1

Bowman v. Chambers,
586 F. Supp. 3d 926 (E.D. Mo. 2022) 12, 17

Braxton v. Stokes,
No. 2:23-00127-KD-N, 2024 WL 2116057 (S.D. Ala. May 10, 2024) 26

Brown v. Thomson,
462 U.S. 835 (1983) 18

Bufkin v. Collins,
604 U.S. 369 (2025) 11

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 28

Burns v. Richardson,
384 U.S. 73 (1966) 24

Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952 (1996) 14, 24

Camp v. Wesch,
504 U.S. 902 (1992) 22

Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox,
408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 28

Cox v. Larios,
542 U.S. 947 (2004) 20, 25

Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of Los Angeles,
458 U.S. 527 (1982) 17

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 26

Evenwel v. Abbott,
578 U.S. 54 (2016) 12, 15

Gellman v. State of Md. ,
538 F.2d 603(4th Cir. 1976)..... 29

Gonzalez v. Monterey County,
808 F. Supp. 727 (N.D.Cal.1992)..... 22

GRACE, Inc. v. City of Miami,
684 F. Supp. 3d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2023)..... 14

Groff v. DeJoy,
600 U.S. 447 (2023) 11

Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
578 U.S. 253 (2016) 15, 25

Holland v. Pardee Coal Co. ,
269 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 12

HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n,
594 U.S. 382 (2021) 11

In re Legislative Districting of State,
370 Md. 312 (2002)..... 1

In re Search Warrant Issued June, 13, 2019,
942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Karcher v. Daggett,
462 U.S. 725 (1983) 12, 17, 20, 24

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 27

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
 579 U.S. 162 (2016) 11

Kirkpatrick v. Preisler,
 394 U.S. 526 (1969) 12

Larios v Cox,
 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) passim

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 26, 27

Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v Schaefer,
 849 F. Supp. 1022 (1994)..... 22

Matter of 2022 Legislative Districting of State,
 481 Md. 507 (2022)..... 30

McConchie v. Scholz,
 567 F. Supp. 3d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2021)..... 26

Nairne v. Ardion,
 715 F. Supp.3d 808 (2024)..... 14

Nairne v. Landry,
 151 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2025)..... 14

N. B. v. United States,
 552 F. Supp. 3d 387 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 29

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 27

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Oregon Right to Life v. Stolfi,
 751 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (D. Or. 2024)..... 28

Othi v. Holder,
 734 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 11

Perez v. Abbott,
 250 F. Supp. 3d 123 (W.D. Tex. 2017)..... 26

Prince George’s County v. Thurston,
477 Md. 629 (2022)..... 5

Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass'n v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)..... passim

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) passim

Roman v. Sincock,
377 U.S. 695 (1964) 18, 19, 20

Shapiro v. McManus,
577 U.S. 39 (2015) 11

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 26

Singleton v. Anson Cnty. Bd. of Ed.,
387 F.2d 349 (4th Cir. 1967)..... 28

Singleton v. Merrill,
582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) 26, 27

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 27

United States v. City of Cambridge,
799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 27

United States v. Monsanto,
491 U.S. 600 (1989) 12

United States v. South Carolina,
720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 10

University of Texas v. Camenish,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 11

Wesch v. Hunt,
785 F.Supp. 1491 (S.D.Ala.1992)..... 22

Williams v. Salerno,
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 27

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. ,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 10, 11

Wright v. North Carolina,
787 F.3d 256 (2015) 16

Statutes

Prince George’s County, MD, County Charter, Art. III § 304 1, 2

Prince George’s County, MD, County Charter, Art. III § 305 2, 11, 17

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)(2) 10, 11, 28, 29
